



Influence of Inter and Intra Row Spacing on Yield and Yield Components of Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in Jimma Horro District, Western Ethiopia

Birhanu Chala¹, Tolera Abera^{2*} and Bhupesh Nandeshwar³

¹Jimma Horro District Agriculture and Natural Resource Office, Jimma Horro, Kellem Wollega Zone, Oromia, Ethiopia.

²Natural Resources Management Research Process, Ambo Agricultural Research Center, Ethiopia Institute of Agricultural Research, P.O.Box 382, Ambo, West Showa, Oromia, Ethiopia.

³Wollega University, College of Agriculture, Shambu Campus, Department of Plant Sciences, Shambu, Horro Guduru Wollega Zone, Oromia, Ethiopia.

Authors' contributions

This work was carried out in collaboration among all authors. Author BC designed the study, performed the field experiment, generated data and wrote the whole manuscript. Author TA performed the statistical analysis, edited, read and approved the final manuscript. Author BN read and approved the manuscript. All authors read and approved the final manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2020/v32i1530372

Editor(s):

(1) Dr. Muhammad Shehzad, University of Poonch, Pakistan.

Reviewers:

(1) Anita Kumawat, ICAR-Indian Institute of Soil and Water Conservation Research Centre, India.

(2) K. R. Kumawat, Swami Keshwanand Rajasthan Agricultural University, India.

Complete Peer review History: <http://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/61951>

Original Research Article

Received 01 August 2020
Accepted 06 October 2020
Published 23 November 2020

ABSTRACT

Improved agronomic practices increases yield potential of chickpea in different agroecology of the country. In this view a field experiment was conducted to assess the influence of inter-and intra row spacing on yield and yield components of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in Jimma Horro district of Kellem Wollega Zone, Western Oromia, Ethiopia. The treatment consisted of three inter-row spacing (20, 30 and 40 cm) and four intra-row spacing (5, 10, 15 and 20 cm). The experiment was laid out in a randomized complete block design in factorial arrangement with three replications. The highest (52) number of pods plant⁻¹ was obtained with the interaction effect of 40 cm inter and 20 cm intra row spacing. The highest dry biomass (8457 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded at 20 cm × 5 cm spacing while the lowest dry biomass (5413 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded at 40 cm × 20 cm spacing

*Corresponding author: E-mail: thawwii2014@gmail.com, thawwii@yahoo.com;

combination. Significantly higher (248 g) 1000 grain weight was recorded under 40 cm with 20 cm spacing and lowest (165 g) 1000 grain weight under 30 cm x 5 cm row spacing. The highest (1625 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield of chickpea was obtained from 30 cm x 15 cm and the lowest seed yield (1096 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from 20 cm x 5 cm row spacing. The highest harvest index (34.03%) was achieved for the interaction of 40 cm inter- and 20cm intra-row spacing and the lowest harvest index (12.14%) under 20 cm x 5 cm row spacing. Thus 30 cm inter-row with 15 cm intra-row spacing can tentatively be recommended for the production of chickpea in the study area as compared to the current recommendation of 30 x 10 cm. Further research would be needed at more locations and seasons to give conclusive recommendations.

Keywords: *Inter row spacing; intra row spacing; chickpea; seed yield; dry biomass.*

1. INTRODUCTION

Chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) is the third most important grain, self-pollinating legume crop, and it is a basic component of the human diet in many countries [1]. The leading chickpea producing countries in the world are India, Pakistan, Mexico, Turkey, Ethiopia and Myanmar [2]. Chickpea is a high-value crop that is adapted to deep black soils in the cool semi-arid areas of the tropics, sub-tropics as well as the temperate areas [3]. Ethiopia is ranked seventh in the world for production and accounts for over 90% of chickpea production in sub-Saharan Africa [4]. Both (Desi and Kabuli) seed types of chickpea are grown in Ethiopia [5]. Despite the fact that Ethiopia's agroclimatic conditions are suitable for both types, but traditional Desi chickpea was cultivated [6]. International markets favor the Kabuli types and offer higher prices for them, this has attracted attention in Ethiopia, and steps have been taken to increase Kabuli production and export [7].

In Ethiopia, pulse crops are important components of crop production in smallholders' agriculture, providing economic advantage and as an alternative source of protein, cash income, and food security. In 2017/18 cropping season pulses covered 12.61% (1,598,806.51 hectares) of the grain crop area and 9.73% (about 29,785,880.89 quintals) of the grain production [8]. Chickpea is the third most widely cultivated pulse crop in terms of area coverage 1.91% (about 242,703.73 hectares), and production 1.63% (4,994,255.50 quintals) and yield 2.06 t ha⁻¹ [8]. Chickpea is widely grown across the country and serves as a multi-purpose crop [9] and it plays a significant role in improving soil fertility by fixing the atmospheric nitrogen in the smallholder farming systems in Ethiopia.

The optimum planting density for chickpea varies with location, the growing conditions, and growth

habit of the variety. The use of a low seeding rate has no significant effects on seed yield due to the capacity of the crop to produce a large number of branches to compensate for low plant population. However, it is essential to use high seed rate in ensuring good plant stand under adverse environmental conditions. The recommendation for row planting of chickpea indicates a spacing of 30 cm between rows and 10 cm between plants which gives a density of about 333,334 plants ha⁻¹ [10]. A reduced spacing between the plants can be used for varieties that are more erect and hence plant density can be increased. However, the seed rate by broadcast application method appears to be varying depending upon the seed size of the cultivars and growth habit. High seed rates (120-140 kg ha⁻¹) for large-seeded and low seed rates (65-75 kg ha⁻¹) for varieties with small seed size are recommended [11]. The reduced plant population will be increasing the performance of individual plant. However, this does not indicate that maximum productivity as per a given area of land because of the inefficient utilization of plant growth factors such as moisture, air, space (land). Increased plant population by reducing plant spacing beyond a certain limit, will not also result in a maximum productivity due to the effect of increased competition for plant growth factors [12]. In short, too dense plant population resulted from reduced inter and intra-row spacing and fewer plant population resulted from increased inter and intra-row spacing will adversely affect productivity per a given area of land. Higher plant population is producing taller, spindly, and more susceptible to lodging [13].

Indeed, there will be a need to evaluate the performance of chickpea variety in varying inter and intra row spacing to determine the optimum density of the crop plants for maximum yield in the study area. In the study area, no research work has been done on the interaction effects of various agronomic practices such as inter and

intra spacing of Chickpea. Thus, knowing the inter row and intra row spacing recommendation for chick pea in the studying area could be improve the yield and yield components for small holder farmers. The objective was to determine the effect of inter and intra row spacing and their interaction on yield and yield components of chickpea in Jimma Horro District, Kellem Wollega, Western Ethiopia.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

2.1 Description of the Study Area

The field experiment was conducted in Nunu Inaro Keble Farmers Training Center in Jimma Horro district, Oromia Regional National State, Western Ethiopia in 2019/20 cropping season. It is situated in the Western Parts of Ethiopia Oromia region, Kellem Wollega, at the distance of 652 km away from Finfinnee and 133 km distance away from Kellem Wollega. It lies between 9°6' N latitude, 34° 30' E Longitude and at an altitude of 1600 meter above mean sea level and receiving mean annual rainfall of 1300 mm with unimodal distribution. The rainy seasons ranges from March to October and maximum rain is received in the months of June to August. In the study area, semi humid climate reported with mean minimum and mean maximum temperatures of 23 and 34°C, respectively. The soil of the area is characteristically clay loam, with a pH of 7. Agroclimatic classification of the area has Dega (19.5%), Woina Dega (48.7%) and Kola (31.8%) [14].

2.2 Planting Materials

Improved seed of Kabuli chickpea (Habru) variety from the Debre Zeit Agricultural Research Center was used for the experiment. The variety was released from Debre Zeit Agricultural Research Center in 2004 E.C. The Habru variety can be adapted to an altitude of 1,600 - 2,600 m with annual rainfall of 700-1200 mm and takes 93-150 days to reach physiological maturity [10].

2.3 Treatment and Experimental Design

The treatments consisted of three inter row spacing (20, 30 and 40 cm) and four intra row spacing (5, 10, 15 and 20 cm). The experiment was laid out in randomized complete block design in 3 × 4 factorial arrangement with three

replications, and a total of twelve treatment combinations. The plot size was 2.4 × 1.8 m².

2.4 Experimental Procedure and Crop Management

A clean seed of Kabuli Chick pea was used for planting. The selected land was cleaned, properly and ploughed using oxen and prepared to a depth of 25-30 cm during initial ploughing and two additional ploughing was done and one ploughing done during sowing. Leveled properly with the traditional hoe with human labour. The inter and intra row spacing were 20, 30, 40 cm and 5, 10, 15 cm, 20 cm, respectively. The recommended seed rate 130 kg ha⁻¹ was used for chickpea. The sowing was done in 28 August 2019 and similar all agronomic activities and packages of practices of the crop were applied to all the experimental plots for the better crop stand.

2.5 Data Collection

- I. Number of pods per plant was counted for 5 randomly taken plants found in net plot at the maturity time and the average was recorded.
- II. Number of seeds per pod was averaged from five randomly taken plants in each net plot by counting all the number of seeds for each plant.
- III. Dry biomass was obtained from 48 hrs and sun dried five randomly selected sample plants per plot.
- IV. 1000 grain weight was counted by taking sample seeds randomly per net plot area at harvest and the weight of 1000 seeds was taken and adjusted to 10% moisture level.
- V. Grain yield: Crop harvested from the net plot area were dried in sun and were cleaned, weighed and converted in to seed yield in kg ha⁻¹. The weight was adjusted to 10% moisture level.
- VI. Harvest index was computed as a ratio of seed yield (kg ha⁻¹) to dry biomass yield (kg ha⁻¹) *100.

2.6 Data Analysis

All the data collected were computerized and analyzed using SAS computer software package version 9.0 [15]. Mean separation were computed using Least Significance Difference at 5% probability level [16].

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Number of Pods per Plant

The analysis of variance showed that both the main effects of inter and intra row spacing and their interactions had highly significant ($P < 0.01$) effect on the mean number of pods per plant of chick pea (Table 1). The highest (52) number of pods plant⁻¹ of chick pea was obtained with the interaction effect of 40 x 20 cm inter and intra-row spacing, which had as par with the interaction of 20 x15 cm, 20 x20 cm, 40 x 15 cm and 40 x 20 cm inter- and intra- row spacing respectively. The lowest (9) number of pods plant⁻¹ of chick pea was obtained at 20 x 5 cm inter and intra row spacing (Table 1).

The difference among the inter row spacing in response to intra row spacing on mean number of pods per plant of chick pea might be due to the fact that, as the plant population increased (narrower spacing), there was high competition for the growth factors as compared to wider spacing; and this has an impact on the branching habit of plants which had direct impact on the number of pods per plant. The reduced competition for light and reduced overlapping from adjacent plants could have enabled the plants grown at wider spacing to utilize its energy for more branching and subsequently, the greater number of pods plant⁻¹ [17]. Similarly, [18] reported that number of pods plant⁻¹ was higher at wider spacing of 40 cm inter-row with 10 cm intra- row spacing and 50 cm inter-row with 10 or 15 cm intra row spacing as compared to the closest spacing of 20 cm inter with 5 cm intra-row spacing. In agreement to the present result, higher number of pods plant⁻¹ (41.47) was reported in the wider inter row spacing (45cm) of chickpea [19]. Similarly, [20] reported that the development of more and vigorous leaves on low plant density helped to improve the photosynthetic efficiency of the crop and supported higher number of pods in faba bean.

3.2 Number of Seeds per Pods

The main effects of inter- and intra- row spacing revealed highly significant ($P < 0.01$) effect on the mean number of seeds per pod of chick pea but their interaction effects showed non-significant ($P < 0.05$) (Table 2). The main effects of 40 cm inter- and 20 cm intra- row spacing gave higher (1.63) and (1.57) number of seeds per pod of chick pea, respectively. The lowest (1.26) number of seeds per pod was recorded at 20 cm

inter- row with 5 intra row spacing (Table 2). Similarly, [21] reported that the number of seeds per pod increased with decreased plant density (wider spacing) of faba bean. In contrary, [22] showed that the highest number of seeds per pod was obtained at the narrowest spacing of 20 cm with 10 cm for *Arertie* cultivar of chickpea. [23] also showed non-significant effects of seeding densities on the number of seeds per pod of chickpea. But in our study highest number of seeds per pods found in wider inter and intera row spacing.

As the number of plants within a row increased, intra row plant competition got increased while light interception reduced and resulted in decreased number of seeds pod⁻¹. In agreement with the present result, the number of seeds per pod reported increased with decreased plant density of faba bean [21,24]. Moreover, in safflower higher number of seeds per pod was reported in association with wider inter and intra-row spacing [25]. In accordance with the present result, decreased number of seeds pod⁻¹ from 1.87 to 1.81 was reported as seed rate increased from 60 kg ha⁻¹ to 75 kg ha⁻¹ on chickpea [19]. Similarly, numbers of seeds per pod were also significantly affected by main effect of intra row spacing. Mung bean crops planted at 20 cm intra row spacing gave the highest number of seeds per pod, while minimum numbers of seeds per pod were recorded in intra row spacing of five cm.

3.3 Dry Biomass Yield

The main effects of inter row spacing and intra row spacing showed a highly significant ($P < 0.01$) effect on dry biomass of chick pea but the interaction had non-significant effect (Table 3). The highest dry biomass (7607 kg ha⁻¹) was recorded from 20 cm inter row spacing. Significantly higher (8457 kg ha⁻¹) dry biomass of chick pea was recorded from 5 cm intera row spacing. The lowest dry biomass (6004 and 5413 kg ha⁻¹) of chick pea was recorded from 40cm inter row spacing and 20 cm intera row spacing (Table 3). The highest number of mean dry biomass was recorded as the intra row spacing decreased.

The highest mean dry biomass at the highest density of plants might be due to a greater number of plants per unit area. However, if the number of plants per unit area keeps on increasing, the dry biomass will reduce as there is lodging problem and lower photosynthetic

Table 1. Interaction effects of inter and intra row spacing on the number of pods per plants of chick pea in Jimma Horro District

Inter row spacing (cm)	Intra row spacing (cm)				Mean
	5	10	15	20	
20	9 ^g	22 ^f	22 ^f	25 ^f	19.183 ^c
30	30 ^e	36 ^d	43 ^c	45 ^c	38.433 ^b
40	33 ^{de}	48 ^b	52 ^a	52 ^a	46.267 ^a
Mean	24 ^c	35.311 ^b	38.778 ^a	40.422 ^a	
	Inter row spacing	Intra row spacing	Intra x inter row spacing		
LSD (5%)	1.6852	1.9459	3.3704		
CV (%)	5.75				

Mean values within the same columns followed by the same letters are not significantly different 5% probability level

Table 2. Main effects of inter and intra row spacing on number of seeds per pods of chick pea in Jimma Horro District

Treatments	Number of seeds per pods
Inter row spacing (cm)	
20	1.2583 ^c
30	1.5083 ^b
40	1.6250 ^a
LSD (5%)	0.0464
Intra row spacing (cm)	
5	1.3111 ^c
10	1.4556 ^b
15	1.5222 ^a
20	1.5667 ^a
LSD (5%)	0.0536
CV (%)	3.74

Mean values within the same columns followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

Table 3. Main effects of inter and intra row spacing on dry biomass yield of chick pea in Jimma Horro District

Treatments	Dry biomass yield (kg ha ⁻¹)
Inter row spacing (cm)	
20	7607 ^a
30	6735 ^b
40	6004 ^c
LSD (5%)	270.90
Intra row spacing (cm)	
5	8457 ^a
10	7256 ^b
15	6001 ^c
20	5413 ^d
LSD (5%)	312.80
CV (%)	4.72

Mean values within the same columns followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

efficiency in highly crowded plant population [21]. Likewise, [11] reported that dry biomass per ha was significantly increased with increased plant density (40 cm ×10 cm) on haricot bean.

Similarly, [26] reported that increment of total dry biomass with increasing plant population of soya bean up to a certain point and subsequently no addition in biological yield can be obtained thus

decrease in economic yield. Biological yield increased with an increase in seed rate, which may be the result of increased plant population. Biological yield is known to increase with increased plant population [27].

3.4 1000 Grain Weight

The main effects of inter row and intra-row spacing showed highly significant ($P < 0.01$) effect on 1000 grain weight of chick pea whereas their interaction was also significant ($P < 0.05$) on 1000 grain weight of chickpea (Table 4). The highest 1000 grain weight (248 g) of chick pea was recorded from 40 x 20 cm inter row spacing and intera row spacing. The use of 30 cm inter row spacing and 5 cm intera row spacing for planting of chick pea resulted in significantly low 1000 grain weight (165) of chick pea as compared to the other inter row spacing (Table 4). This indicates that closer inter-row spacing (30 cm) resulted in reduced 1000 grain weight.

The highest 1000 grain weight (208) was scored from 20 cm intra- row spacing while 5cm intra-row spacing produced the lowest 1000 grain weight (170). This indicates that 20 and 15 cm intra-row spacing were resulted in higher 1000 grain weight as compared to 5 and 10 cm intra-row spacing. Likewise, [19] reported higher hundred seed weight in the wider inter-row spacing of 45 cm than 30 cm inter- row spacing of chickpea. Similarly, [18] indicated that the highest hundred seed weight at 50 cm as compared to 20 cm inter-row spacing. He also further stated that that hundred seed weight was increased with an increase in intra-row spacing. Decreasing inter- and intra- row spacing might have increased inter specific competition which eventually caused reduction in weight of seeds.

Moreover, decreasing plant density might have caused more sunlight to penetrate the canopy that made plants to benefit more from the natural environment. Thus, this might have caused an increase in number of branches and the increased level of photosynthesis resulting in more assimilates translocated and stored in seeds [17]. In agreement with the result obtained, hundred seed weight that decreased from 19.5 g to 17.56 g was reported as plant density increased in haricot bean [26]. Similarly, [28-31] reported that hundred seed weight of faba bean was negatively related with plant density. Higher hundred seed weight (29.87 g) was reported in the wider inter row spacing of 45 cm than 30 cm inter row spacing of chickpea [19]. [32] reported highest 1000-seeds weight at 45 cm and 60 cm inter row spacing compared to 30 cm inter row spacing.

3.5 Seed Yield

The main effects of inter- and intra-row spacing and their interactions showed significant ($P < 0.01$) effect on mean seed yield of chick pea (Table 5). The interaction of 30 cm x 15 cm inter- and intra- row spacing gave the highest (1625 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield and had statistically at par with 30 x20 cm inter and intera row spacing. The lowest seed yield (1096 kg ha⁻¹) of chick pea was recorded with interaction of 20 x 5 cm. Similarly, [33] reported that extremely higher population (20 cm with 5 cm) and the narrowest inter-row spacing could cause in yield reduction which might be due to intense intra and inter-plant competition. Furthermore, he stated that too narrow or too wide spacing affect yield due to competition for plant growth resources such as moisture, nutrient air circulation, and shading effect.

Table 4. Interaction effects of inter and intra row spacing on thousand grain weight of chick pea in Jimma Horro District

Inter row spacing (cm)	Intra row spacing (cm)				Mean
	5	10	15	20	
20	170 ^{gh}	177 ^{tg}	182 ^{ef}	208 ^c	184.17 ^b
30	165 ^h	188 ^{de}	192 ^d	193 ^d	184.58 ^b
40	178 ^f	215 ^c	235 ^b	248 ^a	219.17 ^a
Mean	171.11 ^d	193.33 ^c	202.78 ^b	216.67 ^a	
	Inter row spacing	Intra row spacing	Inter x Intra row spacing		
LSD (5%)	3.9283	4.5360	7.8566		
CV (%)	2.37				

Mean values within the same columns followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

Table 5. Interaction effects of inter and intra row spacing on the seed yield of chick pea in Jimma Horro District

Inter row spacing (cm)	Intra row spacing (cm)				Mean
	5	10	15	20	
20	1096 ^f	1159 ^{ef}	1178 ^e	1211 ^e	1161.3 ^b
30	11500 ^{ef}	1371 ^d	1625 ^a	1610 ^{ab}	1438.7 ^a
40	1201 ^e	1510 ^c	1556 ^{bc}	1525 ^c	1448.1 ^a
Mean	1149.0 ^c	1346.7 ^b	1453.0 ^a	1448.8 ^a	
	Inter row spacing	Intra row spacing	Inter x Intra row spacing		
LSD (5%)	32.051	37.009	64.102		
CV (%)		2.81			

Mean values within the same columns followed by the same letters are not significantly different at 5% probability level

Even though the yield per individual plant was higher in wide inter- and intra-row spacing, but reduced plant population showed decrease grain yield of chickpea. Also, [34,35] reported that increased yield from higher plant populations are primarily the result of increased light interception during grain-filling by the crop canopy of soybean. The yield per unit area was increased with increasing plant density due to efficient utilization of growth factors [27]. Similarly, [36] reported that the seed yield was increased by 30.81 and 15.53% as inter and intra -row spacing decreased from 40 to 20 cm and 15 to 10 cm, respectively. [33,37] reported that too narrow or too wide spacing affect yield due to competition for resources and shading effect.

The yield reduction can occur due to inefficient utilization of the growth factors in too wide spacing. The seed yield increase as both inter and intra row spacing increased to their maximum value in this study indicating that the current recommended spacing of 30 cm inter row at 15 cm intra row spacing is best to produce highest seed yield per hectare at the study area. Also, [17] reported that there was increased yield from wider spacing of 30 cm inter row with 10 cm intra row than extremely wider (50 cm with 15 cm) and extremely narrower spacing of 20 cm inter row at 5 cm.

Similarly, [38,39] reported that increase in yield by increasing the row and plant spacing's. [38,40,41] reported that the optimum plant population appeared to be about 33 plants per m². [42] reported that maximum seed yield (1.63 t ha⁻¹) in 30 cm × 10 cm spacing treatment while, the lowest (1.10 t ha⁻¹) was found in 20 cm × 10 cm spacing treatment. Comparing three rows spacing viz. 30, 45 and 60 cm. [32] reported that mung bean sown at inter row spacing of 30 cm gave maximum seed yield (675.84 kg ha⁻¹) while

minimum seed yield was recorded at inter row spacing of 60 cm. Meanwhile, [43] recommended 30 cm inter row and 10 cm intra row spacing for maximum seed yield and harvest index.

3.6 Harvest Index

Main effects of inter row spacing, intra row spacing and their interaction was showed significant (P<0.05) difference on mean harvest index of chick pea (Table 6). The highest mean harvest index (34.03%) of chick pea was obtained from interaction of 40 x20 cm inter and intra row spacing which was statistically at par with 20 × 5 cm, 20 x 10 cm, 20 x 20 cm, 30 × 5 cm, 40 x 5 cm, respectively. The lowest harvest index (12.14%) of chick pea was obtained with the narrowest inter- and intra- row spacing, i.e. 20 × 5 cm. This reduction in harvest index in narrower spacing might be due to the higher plant population per unit area which might have increased the flower abortion due to competition for nutrients, moisture and solar radiation. Similarly, [19] reported that maximum harvest index (41.66%) in the highest row spacing (45 cm) of chickpea than 15cm row spacing.

3.7 Pearson Correlation of Yield and Yield Component of Chick Pea Due to Inter Row Spacing and Intra Row Spacing

Correlation analysis between yield and yield component of chick pea due to inter row spacing and intra row spacing revealed strong and positive associations between more components (Table 7). Significantly, higher and positive correlation coefficients were observed between number of pods per plants with grain yields (0.88) and number of seeds per pods (0.93) (Table 7). This indicated that the higher the number of pods per plants the higher would be effective the

Table 6. Interaction effects of inter and intra row spacing on the harvest index of chick pea in Jimma Horro District

Inter row spacing (cm)	Intra row spacing (cm)				Mean
	5	10	15	20	
20	12.14 ^g	13.13 ^g	17.13 ^{ef}	19.23 ^e	15.40 ^c
30	14.00 ^g	19.24 ^e	26.47 ^c	29.67 ^b	22.35 ^b
40	14.84 ^g	23.54 ^d	31.51 ^{ab}	34.03 ^a	25.98 ^a
Mean	13.66 ^d	18.64 ^c	25.04 ^b	27.64 ^a	
	Inter row spacing	Intra row spacing	Inter x Intra row spacing		
LSD (5%)	1.3543	1.5638	2.7086		
CV (%)		7.53			

Mean values within the same columns followed by the same letters are not significantly different 5% probability level

Table 7. Pearson correlation of yield and yield component of chick pea due to inter and intra row spacing

	NPP	NSP	DBM	TGW	GY	HI
NPP	0.93**					
NSP		-0.77**				
DBM			0.79**			
TGW				0.73**		
GY					-0.85**	
HI						0.83**

NPP= Number pods per plant, NSP= Number of seeds per pod, DBM= Dry biomass, TGW= Thousand seed weight, GY= Grain yield, HI=Harvest index

number of pods per plant and grain yield. Negative correlation coefficient was observed between number of pods per plants with dry biomass yields (-0.77). Significantly higher and positive correlation coefficient was observed between number of seeds per pods with grain yields (0.82) and harvest index (0.83) (Table 7). Negative correlation coefficient was observed between number of seeds per pods with dry biomass yields (-0.81), with thousand grain weights (-0.79), grain yield (-0.85) and harvest index, (-0.95). Significantly positive associations between dry biomass weight with number of pods per plants (0.73), number of seeds per pods (0.73) and harvest index (0.83). Grain yields in chickpea are strongly and positively correlated with the number of pods and seeds [44,45]. With increased plant population, the green area index, intercepted radiation, radiation use efficiency and total intercepted photo synthetically active radiation increase [46] thereby resulting in higher grain yields.

Also, [47] reported a direct relationship between 1000-grain weight and number of pods with yield. The grain yield per plant exhibited a significant positive correlation with grain yield and the number of pods. Yield and its components are multigenic traits, which are strongly influenced by

the environment and other factors both known and yet to be identified [48]. [49] indicated in his results of the simple correlation between grain yield and yield components of chickpea is showed that the grain yield exhibited a significant positive correlation with the number of pods. Seed size on yield and 1000 seed weight was significant; large seeded chickpea produced more seed yield and larger seed of chickpea [50]. In conclusion, yield and yield component of chickpea had positive relationship with grain yield of chickpea indicated that yield components of chickpea directly influenced the grain yield of chickpea.

4. CONCLUSION

The mean number of pods per plants was significantly affected by inter-row and intra-row spacing and their interactions. Main effects of inter and intra row spacing were produced significantly higher (7606 and 8457 kg ha⁻¹) mean dry biomass of chick pea with 20 cm inter row spacing and 5 cm inter row spacing. Higher dry biomass of chickpea was recorded with decreased intra row spacing. Thousand seed weight of chick pea was significantly improved with inter- and intra-row spacing and their interactions and highest (248 g) was obtained

with 40 cm with 20 cm inter and intera row spacing. The interactions of 30 cm with 15 cm inter- and intra- row spacing was produced higher (1625 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield of chick pea. Significantly improved mean harvest index and higher (34.03%) of chick pea was obtained from 40 cm inter- and 20 cm intra row spacing. Thus, 30 cm inter-row with 15 cm intra-row spacing can tentatively be recommended as best for production of chickpea in the study area as compared to the current recommendation of 30 x 10 cm. Conclusive recommendation could be obtained if the study is repeated at more locations and seasons. Further study over years, locations and different chickpea varieties to suggest valid recommendation for the area.

DATA AVAILABILITY

The data used to support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding author upon request.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First, we innumerable praise goes to the Almighty God for giving me the opportunity, capacity and guidance throughout my life. We are also grateful to Jimma Horro District Agricultural Office staff members for their sincere cooperation in arranging in all necessary directions during land preparation, input and data collection which were the base for this thesis work. Finally, we would like to extend my appreciation to all my family members for their outstanding moral as well as material support throughout this work.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

1. FAOSTAT. Food and Agricultural Organization Statistical Database, Rome, Italy; 2015.
2. Gemechu K, Endashaw B, Imtiaz M, Eman G, Kifle D, Fassil A. Breeding chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* [Fabaceae]) for better seed quality inadvertently increased susceptibility to adzuki bean beetle (*Callosobruchus chinensis* [Coleoptera: Bruchidae]). International Journal of Tropical Insect Science. 2011;31(4):249-261.
3. Saxena MC, Singh KB. The chickpea. CAB International, The International Center for Agricultural Research in the Dry Areas. Aleppo: Syria; 1987.
4. Menale K, Bekele S, Solomon A, Tsedeke A, Geoffrey M, Setotaw F, Million E, Kebebew A. Current situation and future outlooks of the chickpea sub sector in Ethiopia. International Crops Research Institute for the Semi-Arid Tropics (ICRISAT), Nairobi, and Ethiopian Institute of Agricultural Research (EIAR), Deber Zeit Agricultural Research Centre, Debre Zeit, Ethiopia. 2009;1-43.
5. Wood JA, Knights EJ, Choct M. Morphology of chickpea seeds (*Cicer arietinum* L.): Comparison of Desi and Kabuli. Types. International Journal of Plant Sciences. 2011;172(5):632-643.
6. EARO. Directory of Released crop varieties and their recommended cultural practices. EARO: Addis Ababa, Ethiopia; 2004.
7. Yifru A, Mesfin K. Assessment on the status of some micronutrients in vertisols of the central highlands of Ethiopia. International Research Journal of Agricultural Science and Soil Science. 2013;3(5):169-173.
8. CSA. Area and production of major crops. Agricultural Sample Survey 2017/18 (2010 E.C.). V1. Statistical Bulletin. 586. Addis Ababa, Ethiopia; 2018.
9. Bekele S, Hailemariam T. Structure and functioning of chickpea markets in Ethiopia: Evidence based on analyses of value chains linking small holders and markets. IPMS Working Paper 6, ILRI, Nairobi: Kenya. 2007;55.
10. DZARC. Annual Report on Highland Food and Forage Legumes Research Program, DZARC: Ethiopian Agricultural Research Organization; 2004.
11. Solomon A. Effects of irrigation frequency and plant population density on growth, Soybean (*Glycin max.*). American Journal of Plant Sciences. 2010;4:2281-2289.
12. Li L. Performance of Kabuli chickpea cultivars with the fern unifoliate leaf trates. Saskatchewan, M.Sc Thesis, University of Saskatchewan, Saskatoon: Sk, Canada; 2006.
13. Martin J, Rechar H, Waldren P, Stamp DL. Principles of field crop production 4th Ed. Pearson Education, Inc. New Jersey; 2006.

14. JHANRO. Annual Report of Evaluation of Meher Crops, Report Submitted to Kelleme Wollega Zone Agricultural and Natural Resource Office, Denmbi Dollo, Ethiopia; 2019.
15. SAS. SAS user's guide, version 9. SAS Institute, Cary, NC. 2004;1-25.
16. Steel RGD, Torrie JH. Principles and procedures of statistics: A biometrical approach. 2nd Ed. McGraw-Hill. New York. 1980;631.
17. Mehmet OZ. Nitrogen rate and plant population effects on yield and yield components in soybean. African Biotechnology Journal. 2008;7(24):4464-4470.
18. Melaku A. Effect of spacing on yield components and yield of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) at Assosa, Western Ethiopia. Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries. 2018;7(2):39-51.
19. Khan EA, Aslam M, Ahmad HK, Ayaz M, Hussain A. Effect of row spacing and seeding rates on growth yield and yield components of chickpea. Sarhad Journal of Agriculture. 2010;26(2):201-211.
20. Hodgson GL, Blackman GE. An analysis of the influence of plant density on the growth of *Vicia faba* L. Journal of Experimental Botany. 2005;7:147-165.
21. Ayaz S, McNeil DL, McKenzie BA, Hill GD. Density and sowing depth effects on yield components of grain legumes. Proceedings of Agronomic Society. NE Zealand. 2001;29:9-15.
22. Alemayehu D. Effects of inter-row and intra-row spacing on yield and yield components of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in Mertulemariam, Northwestern Ethiopia. M.Sc Thesis, Haramaya University, Ethiopia; 2016.
23. Biabani A. Effect of plant density on yield and yield components of chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) grown under environmental condition of Golestan. Iran Journal of Agricultural Science and Technology. 2011;5:32-33.
24. Abdel LYI. Effect of seed size and plant spacing on yield and yield components faba bean (*Vicia faba* L.). Research Journal of Agriculture Biological Science. 2008;4(2):146-148.
25. Oad FC, Samo MA, Qayylan SM, Oad NL. Inter and intra row spacing effect on the growth, seed yield and oil content of safflower. Asian Plant Science Journal. 2002;1:18-19.
26. Solomon A. Effects of irrigation frequency and plant population density on growth, yield components and yield of haricot bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in Dire Dawa Area. M. Sc. Thesis Presented to Haramaya University, Ethiopia; 2003.
27. Singh NP, Singh RA. Scientific crop production, X press Graphics, Delhi-28, 1st Ed, India; 2002.
28. Ayaz S, McKenzie BA, Hill GD, Mcneil D. Nitrogen distribution in four grain legumes. The Journal of Agricultural Science. 2004a;142(3):309-317.
29. Al-Aduselam MA, Abdai KS. Effect of plant density and certain pesticides on growth, yield and rhizobial nodulation of faba bean. King Saudi University, Agricultural Science Journal. 1995;7:249-257.
30. Turk MA, Tawaha AM. Impact of seeding rate, seeding date, rate and method of phosphorus application in faba bean (*Vicia faba* L. minor) in the absence of moisture stress. Biotechnology and Agronomy Society Environment. 2002;6(3):171-178.
31. Matthews PW, Armstrong EL, Lisle CJ, Menz ID, Shephard PL, Armstrong BC. The effect of faba bean plant population on yield, seed quality and plant architecture under irrigation in southern NSW. In: Unkovich, M.J. (Ed), "Global Issues, Paddock Action. Proceedings of the 14th Australian Society of Agronomy Conference, 21 - 25 September, Adelaide, South Australia". Australian Society of Agronomy; 2008.
32. Rasul F, Cheema A, Sattar A, Saleem MF, Wahid MA. Evaluating the performance of three mung bean varieties grown under varying inter-row spacing. The Journal of Animal & Plant Sciences. 2012;22(4):1030-1035.
33. Ouattara S, Weaver DB. Effect of growth habit on yield and agronomic characteristics of late-planted soybean. Crop Science. 1994;34:870-873.
34. Andrade FH, Calviño P, Cirilo A, Barbieri P. Yield responses to narrow rows depend on increased radiation interception. Agronomy Journal. 2002;94:975-980.
35. Caliskan S, Aslan M, Uremis I, Caliskan ME. The effect of row spacing on yield and yield components of full season and double cropped soybean. Turkish Journal Agriculture Forestry. 2007;31:147-154.
36. Shiferaw M, Tamado T, Asnake F. Effect of plant density on yield components and yield of kabuli chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.)

- varieties at Debre Zeit, Central Ethiopia. International Journal of Plant & Soil Science. 2018;21(6):1-6.
37. Rajesh K, Yadav BD, John RK, Kumar R. The effect of inter and intra-row spacings and variety on the seed yield of cowpea. Tropical Agriculture. 1997;15:233-236.
 38. Mohapatra AK, Paikaray RK, Misra RC, Mohapatra AKB. Response of chickpea to row spacing, nitrogen and phosphorus in acid red soil. International Chickpea Pigeon Pea Newsletter. 1995;2:25-27.
 39. Ortega M, Grageda G, Morales G. Effect of sowing dates, irrigation, plant densities and genotypes on chickpea in Sonora, Mexico. Int. Chickpea Pigeonpea Newsletter. 1996;3:24-25.
 40. Saxena MC. Plant population of chickpea recent advances in chickpea agronomy. Proceedings of the International Workshop on Chickpea Improvement, February 28-March 2, 1979, Hyderabad, India. 1979;89-96.
 41. Singh BP. Response of mustard and chickpea to moisture in soil profile and plant population on Aridisols; 1983.
 42. Foyalkabir A, Islam S, Quamruzzaman Md, Rashid M, Yeasmin M, Islam N. Effect of plant growth regulator and row spacing on mungbean (*Vigna radiata*), Advances in Biological Research. 2016;10(4):222-229.
 43. Yadav RDS, Chaudhary RK, Kushwaha GD. Effect of sowing time, spacing and seed treatments with *Rhizobium* and phosphate solubilizing bacteria on seed yield, its contributing traits and seed quality parameters in Mung bean (*Vigna radiata* (L.) Wilczek). Journal of Research in Agriculture and Animal Science. 2014;2(8): 01-05.
 44. Gan YT, Liu PH, Stevenson FC, McDonald CL. Interrelationships among yield components of chickpea in semiarid environments. Canadian Journal Plant Sciences. 2003;3:759-767.
 45. Ayaz S, McKenzie BA, Hill GD, McNeil DL. Variability in yield of four grain legume species in a sub humid temperate environment. II. Yield components. The Journal Agricultural Sciences. 2004b;142: 21-28.
 46. Ayaz S, McKenzie BA, McNeil DL, Hill GD. Light interception and utilization of four grain legumes sown at different plant populations and depths. The Journal Agricultural Sciences. 2004c;142:297-308.
 47. Lesoing GW, Francis AC. Strip intercropping effects on yield and yield components of corn, grain sorghum and soybean. Agronomy Journal. 1999;91:804-813.
 48. Yücel DO, Anlarsal AE, Yücel C. Genetic variability, correlation and path analysis of yield and yield components in chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.). Turkish Journal Agricultural Forestry. 2006;30:183-188.
 49. Azar MR, Javanmard A, Shekari F, Pourmohammad A, Esfandyari E. Evaluation of yield and yield components chickpea (*Cicer arietinum* L.) in intercropping with Spring Barley (*Hordeum Vulgare* L.). Cercetări Agronomice în Moldova. 2013;4(156):75-85.
 50. Tuba B. The effect of seed size on yield and yield components of chickpea and lentil. African Journal of Biotechnology. 2009;8(8):1482-1487.

© 2020 Chala et al.; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:
The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<http://www.sdiarticle4.com/review-history/61951>